

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).380/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Commissioner of Excise.

Date of hearing : **30-04-2016**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Chiranjeeb Das, Superintendent of Excise, Kamrup (M) and (2) Sri Jibananda Konwar, Inspector of Excise (Guwahati Sadar).

The second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The Superintendent of Excise has submitted a written statement dated 26th April, 2016 stating that there is nothing on their official records that there was any excise raid or any excise employees conducting raid on Sri Nakul Baruah's Cpp[eratove Shop at Koinadhara Tiniali, Rajiv Gandhi Path, Khanapara, Guwahati-22, as alleged by the RTI petitioner Sri Dulal Bora vide his RTI petition dated 8-3-2013.

The Superintendent of Excise also submitted copy of a letter dated 25-4-2016 from the Inspector of Excise, Changsari Circle , who was the concerned Inspector of Excise, Kamrup area at the relevant time.

The Superintendent of Excise also produced before this Commission, the Excise Raid Register for the relevant period to establish the fact that no such raids took place , as alleged by the petitioner in his RTI petition dated 8-3-2013

This Commission, therefore, directs the Superintendent of Excise to furnish copies of his written submission dated 26-4-2016 which is self-explanatory, along with a copy of the report dated 25-4-2016 submitted by the concerned Inspector of Excise, to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora, which he did in presence of the Commission.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 13-6-2013 is disposed of.

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/ 380/2013 /

Dtd. 30-4-2016

- 1. Sri Chiranjeeb Das, Superintendent of Excise, Kamrup (M) for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Petitioner, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission